NON-CONFIDENTIAL
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

@‘L"f‘

CABINET

10 July 2024
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 18th July, 2024, 6.00 pm in
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth
AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary)
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.

4 Question Time:

To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rules

6  Quarter 4 2023-24 Performance Report (Pages 7 - 110)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Corporate Plan 2025 Development Timeline (To Follow)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)



8 Tamworth Electric Vehicle Strategy (Pages 111 - 158)
(Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and Waste)

Yours faithfully

5.00\)‘

Chief Executive

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member
of Democratic Services before selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B Clarke, S Daniels and L Smith.


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

Agenda Item 2

927K

3.
Y .nrmnnn
U"""""‘Z‘k ‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CABINET
HELD ON 27th JUNE 2024

PRESENT: Councillor , Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney, B Clarke,
S Daniels and L Smith

The following officers were present: Stephen Gabriel (Chief Executive), Anica
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director
Communities), Rebecca Smeathers (Executive Director Finance (S151)), Joanne
Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Christie Tims (Corporate Project Co-
ordinator), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and
Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer)
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25™" April 2024 approved and signed
by the Leader Councillor C Dean as a correct record.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest.
4 QUESTION TIME:
There were no Questions

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES

Report of the Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. Notified Cabinet of the
report and recommendations from the Housing Voids Update item that was
discussed at the meeting of Corporate Scrutiny on the 22nd of April 2024.

Resolved that Cabinet agreed:

Page 3



Cabinet 27 June 2024

1. to instruct Officers to review the costs versus return, of
employing an in-house inspection team to see if we can drive
down the costs of voids.

2. to review how we recover damages costs from existing
tenants and see if there is a more proactive way, we can
approach this long term

3. that the Portfolio Holder calls Equans in to address Members
major concerns around void turnaround times and ask them
what their action plan is to improve this.

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L
Smith)

AMENDMENT TO THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE STAFFORDSHIRE
LEADERS BOARD

Report of the Leader of the Council enable Cabinet to consider the revised Terms
of Reference agreed by the Staffordshire Leaders Board.

Resolved that Cabinet:

1. Considered and agreed the updates made to the Terms of
Reference for the Staffordshire Leaders Board

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor L
Smith)

SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY AND PRODUCTIVITY PLAN

Report of the Leader of the Council, Provided Cabinet with information and a
timetable for the Financial Stability Plan and Productivity Plan. This report has
been considered by Corporate Scrutiny on 25th June 2024.

Resolved that Cabinet approved:

1. The approach and timetable detailed in the Financial Stability
Plan.

2. The budget and medium-term financial planning process

3. The Productivity Plan prior to submission and full publication to
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
(DLUHC)

4. The delegation for finalisation and sign off of the Productivity
Plan to the Leader and Chief Executive

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor D

Page 4



Cabinet 27 June 2024

Foster)

WRITE OFFS 1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 MARCH 2024

Report of the Leader of the Council, Members endorsed the amount of debt
written off for the period 01 April 2023 to 31 March 2024.

Resolved that Cabinet:

1. Endorsed the amount of debt written off for the period of 1st
April 2023 to 31 March 2024 — Appendix A-E

(Moved by Councillor S Daniels and seconded by Councillor D
Foster)

CORPORATE PEER REVIEW

Report of the Leader of the Council advised members of the Corporate Peer
Challenge being undertaken on 29 to 31 October 2024 by the Local Government
Association (LGA) and seek approval for the programme of work in the run up
and following the review.

Resolved that Cabinet:

1. Cabinet noted the Corporate Peer Challenge will be undertaken
29 to 31 October 2024 and the scope will include core elements
and the use of technology and innovation

2. That Cabinet approved the programme of work in preparing for
the review and commit to the publication deadlines as set out in
Appendix 1.

(Moved by Councillor B Clarke and seconded by Councillor N
Arkney)

Leader

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Cabinet
Thursday, 18t July 2024
Report of the Leader of the Council

Quarter Four 2023/24 Performance Report

Exempt Information
None

Purpose

This report provides the Committee with an overview of Council performance for the fourth quarter
of the 2023-24 financial year (January to March 2024). It reports the position in relation to progress
with strategic corporate projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risk, audit,
information governance and complaints. Corporate Scrutiny Committee considered the report on
25" June 2024.

Recommendations
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the content of this report.

Executive Summary
This is the fourth quarterly performance update for the year 2023/ 24.

The report, which is attached at Appendix 1, contains the following sections:

1.Quarter 4 Highlight 2023/24 1
2.Strategic Projects Summary 3
2.1 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2025 Strategic Projects Overview Report 3
2.2 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2025 Strategic Projects Overview at Red or Amber 5
3.Finance 6
3.1 General fund — Actual Spend Summary - Quarter 4 6
3.2 Universal Credit Summary — Quarter 4 9
3.3 Economic Wellbeing 10
3.4 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 - 2027/28 Monitoring, March 2024 26
3.5 Financial Health Check Report — Provisional Outturn Period 13, March 2024 28
3.6 General Fund Main Variances 32
3.7 Capital Programme Monitoring 47
4.Corporate Risk 57
4.1 Corporate Risks Detailed Summary Quarter 4 2023/24 57
4.2 Detailed Corporate Risk Register Summary 2023/24 59
5. Audit Plan update — End of Quarter 4 79
6.Information Governance Reports 80
6.1 Personal Data Breaches 80
6.2 Freedom of information (FOI) and Environmental Information Regulations (EIR) requests. 81
6.3 Subject Access Requests 82
6.4 Comments, Compliments and Complaints 84
6.5 Detailed view of 2023/24 complaints up to end Quarter 4 85
Appendices 86
Appendix 1 - Strategic Projects Highlight Reports 86

The report also contains Appendix 2 - Quarterly Performance Report — Corporate Scrutiny
Discussion log, this document provides Cabinet with the questions asked at Corporate Scrutiny
Committee and the responses given.

Page 7



The quarterly performance report will continue to be developed on a quarterly basis in 2024/25 in
line with Scrutiny feedback.

Resource Implications
There are no finance or human resource implications as a direct result of this report.

Legal/Risk Implications Background
An update on corporate risks is contained within the report at Appendix 1.

Equalities Implications
There are no equality implications as a direct result of this report.

Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change)
There is no environmental or sustainability implications as a direct result of this report.

Report Author
Zoe Wolicki — Assistant Director People

Appendices
Appendix 1 — Quarter 4 2023-24 Performance Report

Page 8



Quarter 4 Performance Report 2023 — 24

Contents
1. Quarter 4 Highlight 2023/24 ...ttt e e et a e e e e e e e enneeee s 1
2. StrategiC ProjeCtsS SUMMAIY .......cooiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e s ee e e e e e e e e ennnreees 3
2.1 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2025 Strategic Projects Overview Report ...........ccccceeviiiiiiiiiieeeeeees 3
2.2 Corporate Plan 2022 - 2025 Strategic Projects Overview at Red or Amber...........ccccccceeeiee 5
3. FINANCE .o e e e e e e e e 6
3.1 General fund — Actual Spend Summary - Quarter 4..............ccoooiiiii i 6
3.2 Universal Credit Summ
[...]
e reason for
it not being spent they can request for it to be carried
forward.

No further action
required.




Cabinet Agenda Iltem 8

Thursday, 18 July 2024
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Waste and Recycling
Tamworth Electric Vehicle Strategy

Exempt Information
None
Purpose

This report details the work undertaken in developing the Tamworth Electric Vehicle
Charging Infrastructure Strategy, and requests approval from Cabinet for the adoption and
formal publication of the Strategy.

Recommendations
It is recommended that:

Cabinet approve the final version of the Tamworth Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure
Stretegy.

Executive Summary

On the 6" April 2023 it was requested that Tamworth Borough Council commission a
borough-wide bespoke strategy to provide a framework for making decisions around EV
charging in Tamworth.

Tamworth Borough Council (TBC) has commissioned Amey to develop Tamworths Electric
Vehicle (EV) Charging Infrastructure Strategy.

The bespoke strategy includes;

e areview of available technology and user specific considerations.

e A Commercial Model Appraisal

e a Technology and Market Review which provides in-depth guidance in line with the
BSI PAS 1899 electric vehicle charging accessibility specification and in addition
commentary on compliance of charging point providers.

e advice regarding open communication protocols such as that of Open Charge Point
Protocol (OCPP)

¢ Network capacity maps to gain a clearer understanding of available capacity across
the borough.

e Future recommendations

This Strategy report coincides with the findings and recommendations of earlier work
undertaken on behalf of Staffordshire County Council (SCC) to generate an Electric Vehicle
Strategy. The Staffordshire EV Charging Infrastructure Strategy explored the potential growth
of charging infrastructure across the county, including Tamworth. The strategy aimed to
coordinate the development of accessible chargepoints and support local authorities,
residents, businesses, or others looking to install chargepoints through providing information
and guidance. It established that the role of the SCC is to coordinate and facilitate the
development of a charging network that meets the needs of the people of Staffordshire,
including the equitable distribution of infrastructure and reducing risks associated with poorly
located and/or insufficiently maintained facilities. This understanding of the role has been

Page 111



applied here to TBC with a recognition that some elements of flexibility and resilience can be
better provided through a more local approach.

The Tamworth Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy will provide more depth to
local and national policy as relevant, a bespoke evaluation of the state of the market in
relation to existing chargepoint provision in Tamworth, and a more localised view of the
propensity for EV demand, points of interest and network capacity in the borough. Other
areas included in the scope including Open Charge Point Protocol (OCPP) considerations,
commercial models, the vision, accessibility, funding, and recommendations are also
addressed.

The Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy coincided with national and local
ambitions towards decarbonisation and air quality improvements, such as the reduction in
levels of Nitrogen Dioxide (N02) associated with road vehicles and provide accessibility to
charging points for all residents across the borough.

It is also recognised that to meet the objectives of the SCC strategy (as adopted by TBC'’s
Cabinet in April 2023) considerable collaboration with SCC is needed to ensure accessibility
and affordability ambitions are met for users without access to a driveway.

Options Considered

The options are to (a) adopt, or (b) not adopt the strategy. The benefits of adopting the
strategy includes greater access to external funding opportunities and increased viability to
engage with the private s
[...]
dicative funding
allocation for Staffordshire County Council is £4,588,000.

On the 6th April 2023, Cabinet agreed to adopt the Staffordshire County Council Public
Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy which outlined working together to
investigate opportunities to expand the charging network in local authority-owned car parks
in town and district centres

The strategy also sets out the ambition to collaborate together cross-authority to bring a
consistent approach to EV charging infrastructure and to benefit from economies of scale
across Staffordshire. Tamworth Borough Councils public car parks provide an opportunity to
include additional chargepoints in areas of higher need (based on; social demographic,
utilisation forecasts or poor electricity connectivity) funded through the LEVI scheme. It
should be noted that the majority of chargepoint infrastructure in Tamworth is expected to be
installed at on-street locations on County Council land.

The selection of off-street locations will be determined by the estimated number of local
residents within a 5-minute walk who do not have access to private off-street parking and the
nearby electricity capacity. Efforts will be made to ensure there is a fair allocation across all
district and boroughs and throughout residential areas.

Page 113


https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Transport/Sustainable-Travel/Electric-vehicles/02-SCC-Public-EV-Charging-Strategy-V3-3.pdf
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/Transport/Sustainable-Travel/Electric-vehicles/02-SCC-Public-EV-Charging-Strategy-V3-3.pdf

The cost to increase the EV infrastructure throughout Tamworth is significant, and therefore
the council will need to work closely with SCC in order to benefit from government Local
Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) funding to assist with the costs.

Report Author

Laura Patrick — Senior Regeneration Officer

Thomas Hobbs - Head of Economic Development and Regeneration

List of Background Papers

Staffordshire County Cou
[...]
utilised by the entire
schemes. community.

8GT abed

Date of Review (If applicable) .........oooiiiii

Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval.

Tamworth

Borouwgh Council 6 of 6




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Quarter 4 2023-24 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter 4 2023-24 Performance Report
	Executive Summary
	General Fund
	Revenue
	Capital

	Housing Revenue Account
	Revenue

	Capital
	Balances

	Appendix 2 QPR 4 Corporate Scrutiny Discussion Log

	8 Tamworth Electric Vehicle Strategy
	Appendix 1 Tamworth Electric Vehicle Strategy
	Appendix 2 Community Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CABINET 

HELD ON 18th JULY 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors C Dean, D Foster, N Arkney and L Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Zoe Wolicki 
(Assistant Director People), Thomas Hobbs (Head of Economic Development 
and Regeneration), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services 
Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support Officer) 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Clarke and S Daniels. 
 

11 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th  June 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Smith  and seconded by Councillor N Arkney) 
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

13 QUESTION TIME:  
 
There were none. 
 

14 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
The Chair confirmed that this matter would be presented alongside item 8 as the 
recommendation are relevant to this report 
 

15 QUARTER 4 2023-24 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to provide the Committee with an overview of 
Council performance for the fourth quarter of the 2023-24 financial year (January 
to March 2024). It reports the position in relation to progress with strategic 
corporate projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risk, audit, 



Cabinet 18 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

information governance and complaints. Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
considered the report on 25th June 2024. 
 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Endorsed the content of this report. 
 
(Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor L 
Smith). 

  
 An additional recommendation was proposed and it was 

resolved that Cabinet: 
 

  
2. Approved, for each of the projects detailed within the capital 

outturn section of the report at 3.7, the re-profiling of budget into 
the Council’s capital programme for 2024/25 (total £30.146m). 

  
 (Moved by Councillor D Foster and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
  
 

16 CORPORATE PLAN 2025 DEVELOPMENT TIMELINE  
 
Report of the Leader of the Council to advise members of the emerging 
Corporate Plan and seek approval for the programme of consultation to finalise its 
development. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 

  
1. Approved the proposed timeline and process for the creation of 

the new corporate plan as set out in Appendix 1. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor L Smith and seconded by Councillor N 

Arkney) 
  
 

17 TAMWORTH ELECTRIC VEHICLE STRATEGY  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Waste and 
Recycling detailing the work undertaken in developing the Tamworth Electric 
Vehicle Charging Infrastructure Strategy, and requests approval from Cabinet for 
the adoption and formal publication of the Strategy. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet: 
  

1. Approved the final version of the Tamworth Electric Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure Strategy. 

  
 (moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor D 



Cabinet 18 July 2024 
 

 
 

 

Foster) 
  
 
Report of the Chair of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
To notify Cabinet of the report and recommendations from the Tamworth Electric 
Vehicle Strategy item that was discussed at the meeting of the Infrastructure, 
Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee on the 11th July 2024. 
 
Resolved that Cabinet agreed:  

  
1. That the Strategy would be reviewed in two years. 

  
 The Committee proposed an amendment to the second 

recommendation from Scrutiny and it was resolved that 
Cabinet agreed:  

  
2. That new developments contain EV charging points, to be 

reviewed every two years, with the view to commit if electric 
vehicles are still a priority for housing developments.   
 

  
 (Moved by Councillor N Arkney and seconded by Councillor D 

Foster). 
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


